
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2025  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
 
Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair)  
Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Bajaj, Joel, Moore, Rae Bhatia, Singh Patel and Kitterick 
 
Independent members: Seema Jaffer and Mohammed Chunara 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
 
, 

Officer contact: Sharif Chowdhury Senior Governance Officer Governance Services, Leicester City Council, City 
Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ Tel. 01164540538 Email. committees@leicester.gov.uk

 

mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to the 
Governance Services Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media. In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, persons and press 
attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where 
the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Governance Services. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Governance Services Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
✓ to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
✓ to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
✓ where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
✓ where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Sharif Chowdhury, Senior Governance Services Officer. Alternatively, email 
governance@leicester.gov.uk , or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

(Pages 1 - 4)  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2025 are attached and 
Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

 

 
4. INDEPENDENT MEMBER REPORT  
 

(Pages 5 - 8)  

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Independent Member report.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the 
appointment, by the Monitoring Officer, of Seema Jaffer and Mohammed 
Chunara as Independent Members of the Governance and Audit Committee for 
a period of 2 years.  
  
 

 

 
5. HEALTH & SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 

(Pages 9 - 30)  

 The Director of Corporate Services submits a report to the Governance and 
Audit Committee which presents the Health and Safety Report 2024-25  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the report.  
 

 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 

(Pages 31 - 60)  

 The Director of Corporate Services submits a report to the Governance and 
Audit Committee which presents the Risk Management Update.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the report.  
 

 

 
7. COUNTER FRAUD MID-YEAR UPDATE  
 

(Pages 61 - 66)  

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Counter-Fraud Mid-Year Update.  
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and make any 
comments to the Director of Finance.  
 

 

 



 

8. ANTI FRAUD, CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY POLICY  
 

(Pages 67 - 84)  

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy report.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to approve the 
updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy included at Appendix 1. 
 
  
 

 

 
9. ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 

(Pages 85 - 114)  

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Anti-Money Laundering Policy.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee are recommended approve the Anti-
Money Laundering Policy included at Appendix 1. 
  
 

 

 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 



 

 





 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: Wednesday, 17 September 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair) 

                     Councillor Bajaj                                            Councillor Kitterick 
                     Councillor Joel                                             Councillor Rae Bhatia 
                                                Councillor Singh Patel                                 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Dr Moore.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED 

The Chair noted to Councillor Singh-Patel’s omission on the attendance 
for correction.  
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2025 and 14 July 2025 were 
confirmed as a true and accurate record.  

 
4 Procurement Annual Report 2024/25  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
which presented the Procurement Annual Report 2024/25.  
 
The Head of Procurement, Izabela Skowronek, presented the report which included 
information on procurement compliance for contracts of varying sizes and complexities. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the report, and the following points were 
highlighted: 

1

Item 3



2 
 

• Members raised concerns about a Adult Social Care procurement waiver, and if 
the reason for delay was due to management not starting the procurement in 
sufficient time. Assurance was provided to the committee that the procurement 
started promptly, and an issue was identified during the procurement process 
that led to the delays. The waiver was therefore required to ensure the continuity 
of service for the users. The committee were updated that procurement was 
going well, however a higher number of tenders caused longer assessment 
times.   

• A member also referred to concerns of a previous Council Officer’s employment 
by a supplier which had been reported to the Monitoring Officer. The Director of 
Finance advised that specific concerns should be referred to the Monitoring 
Officer.  

• A member queried the increase in waiver numbers. The Head of Procurement 
explained that this was primarily due to increased financial controls that had been 
put in place, which identified spend without contracts.  

• The Director of Finance confirmed there is no statutory requirement to publish 
waiver details, but the Council does so voluntarily for transparency. 

• In response to questions, the Director of Finance confirmed that the increase in 
waivers had no direct budgetary impact. The issue primarily related to process 
compliance rather than cost or service delivery.  

• A member sought clarification on passenger transport procurement. The Head 
of Procurement confirmed that all passenger transport activity is managed under 
a single Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) contract, the total value of which is 
included within the headline figures.  

• A report covering process, resourcing and lessons learned is scheduled for the 
26 January 2025 meeting.  

 
Actions Agreed 

1. Commission Internal Audit to review the largest waiver in each service / 
directorate area and the report to be presented to the Committee and Directors 
for areas to attend. 

2. For future reports to consider if possible, to provide analysis on repeated waivers.  
 
RESOLVED 

The Committee noted the contents of this report and provided comments 
to the Director of Finance. 

 
5 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Complaints & Corporate 

Complaints 2024/25  
 
The Director of Housing submitted a report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
which presents the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman Complaints & Corporate Complaints 2024/25.  
 
The Head of Service, Charlotte McGraw, presented the Ombudsman and Complaints 
report for 2024/25, providing details on performance and planned improvements.   
 
During the discussion, Members raised the following points: 

• A member queried why housing and corporate complaints were managed and 
reported together. The Head of Service explained that housing represents most 
cases and the management of complaints within housing was not unusual.  

2



3 
 

• Members discussed complaint reporting sources, noting that some complaints 
arise through the customer service centre while others go directly to officers and 
the difficulty of ensuring all capturing all complaints. The Head of Service 
confirmed that all Ombudsman cases are captured but acknowledged that 
reporting systems could be streamlined.  

• Members requested clearer distinction between complaint stages and clearer 
visibility on improvements required. Officers advised that system upgrades 
should support this within the next six months.  

• A member asked about the progress on the new complaints management 
system. Officers confirmed that implementation is underway as part of a wider 
integration project.  

• Members requested that the report on customer experiences strategy be shared 
with the Governance and Audit Committee, after being reported to the Overview 
Select Committee (OSC). 

• Members noted that the report provided strong process detail but limited high-
level insight into lessons learned from the Ombudsman cases. Officers agreed 
to include a one-page summary of upheld Ombudsman cases in future reports.  

• Members commented that the Equalities Implications section appeared too 
generic and should better reflect the real-world impact of complaints.  

• The Head of Service acknowledged the need for improved equalities data to track 
trends and improve outcomes.  

• The Head of Finance confirmed that the Equalities Impact Assessments are 
undertaken as part of decision-making and future reports will make this clearer.   

 
Actions 

• To improve the reporting of the different types of complaints between 
ombudsman and look to improve the recording of complaints. 

• Iin future reports to include additional information on what went wrong with 
ombudsman reports.  

 
RESOLVED 

The Committee reviewed the report and provided any comments for 
consideration. 

 
6 Internal Audit Plan Update 2025/26  

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
which presented the Internal Audit Plan Report 2025-26.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on actions arising where thirteen actions 
were followed up, twelve satisfactory implemented and one action revised.  
 
RESOLVED 

The Committee is recommended to note the progress made in delivering 
the 2025/26 internal audit work programme, and plans for delivery over 
the remainder of the year. 

 
7 Action Tracker  

 
RESOLVED 

The Action Tracker was noted. 
 

3



4 
 

8 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
As there were no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 18.37pm.  
 
 

4



  

 

 
 
 

Independent Members 
 

Governance & Audit Committee 
 

Decision to be taken by:  N/A 
 

Date of Meeting: 26th November 2025 
 

Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Fin
[...]
ormation 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Sonal Devani, Corporate Risk Management & Business Continuity 
Manager 
 Author contact details: 0116 454 1635 
 Report version number: 1.0 
 

1. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers. The following appendices are essential to this update.  

 
• Appendix 1a is an overview diagram of the PESTLE Strategic Risk Register (SRR) 

and Appendix 1b provides a summary of the significant risks facing the council which 
may affect the achievement of the strategic objectives of the council.   Appendix 1c 
provides an update on strategic risks under each category (PESTLE). 

 
• Appendix 2a, the Operational Risk Register (ORR) exposure summary, provides a 

high-level summary of the operational risks, which may affect day-to-day divisional 
and operational service delivery. The operational risk register contains those risks 
identified and assessed by Divisional Directors as having a high-risk score of 15 or 
above.  

 
• Appendix 2b, the ORR in full, provides the detail in relation to the council’s 

operational risks. 
 

 
2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1 To note the SRR and ORR and updates made to the strategic and operational 

risks.  
 

 
3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1 All Strategic and Operational Directors were consulted to provide updated risk 

registers at both Strategic and Divisional level. The updates inform the content of 
the report and the updates made to the Strategic and Operational Risk Register.  
 

 
 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence 
 
 

4.1  The Council’s 2025 Risk Management Strategy requires the development, 
maintenance and monitoring of both the SRR and ORR. Both the SRR and ORR 
processes are owned and led by the Head of Paid Service. The Corporate 
Governance Panel and Corporate Management Team collectively support the risk 
management process, documenting the key strategic and operational risks facing 
the council and help to ensure these are managed. The SRR is then submitted to 

32



 

 

the Executive for their consideration. It complements the ORR process which is 
supported and managed by the Divisional Directors in conjunction with their 
divisional management teams. Both registers are populated and maintained by the 
Manager, Risk Management for this group. 
 

4.2      PESTLE has been implemented in the approach to the SRR as a framework for                        
considering the wider context and environment, and the risks that this gives rise to.   

 
4.3 Appendix 1a, SRR Summary diagram, indicates which category of PESTLE the 

strategic risks relate to and the approach links well with risks identified by the risk 
management industry. The divisional and operational risk registers template also 
includes the use of PESTLE analysis and cross-referencing back to strategic risks.  
The aim is to achieve a better and clearer alignment between the strategic and 
operational risks. It is expected that most operational risks should have an alignment 
back to one or more of the overarching strategic risks facing the council. The SRR 
summary (appendix 1b) also indicates risk scores from the previous risk reporting 
period, including the variance in scores between the current and previous cycle.  
 

4.4 In the latest review of the SRR, no new strategic risks have been identified. One risk 
score has changed which is Strategic Risk 3.2 ‘Less healthy and health resilient 
population’ from 16 to 12. By way of reminder, Strategic Directors consolidated the 
Political and Legal strategic risk due to the similarities of the risk and its impacts.  
Refer to Appendix 1c which provides an update on each strategic risk.   
 

4.5 An observation is also that Strategic Risk 2.3 (Economic – Financial Sustainability) 
has 11 divisional risks linked to it (supported by the ORR) followed by Strategic Risk 
2.2 (Economic - Lack of critical skills, 
[...]
akeholders could lead to a failure to identify tensions arising in the city 
(particularly as the financial challenges impact on communities) leading to unrest in specific 
communities/areas of the city. This, in turn, would have an impact on the council’s ability to 
meet the general aim of the PSED to foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who don’t.  
    
The socio-cultural risk reflects concerns relating to changing cultural and community 
dynamics arising from migration and a growing population, along with potential for local 
impacts resulting from wider geopolitical volatility. Close working with Police and other 
partners along with work to continue to maintain and develop community links. Therefore, 
the on-going work to update and consider risk management implications in making decisions 
and assessing the effectiveness of the controls/ mitigation actions for the risks identified in 
the report and appendices, will support a robust approach to reducing the likelihood of 
disproportionate equality and human rights related risks, provided the mitigations/ controls 
themselves are compliant with the relevant legislation. 
 
Sukhi Biring, Equalities Officer Ext 37 4175 
Signed: Sukhi Biring 
Dated: 31 October 2025 

 
 
7.4 Climate Emergency implications 

 
The risks associated with climate change such as increased flooding, heatwaves, droughts 
and storm damage, their consequences and the council’s management of these risks are the 
subject of risk ‘5.1 – Impacts and requirements arising from climate change’ within the SRR. 
This allows for monitoring of the risks and consequences and the actions that are in place to 
control them, as well as further actions required. Further detail on the risks and impacts of 
climate change for the UK can be found in the official Met Office UK Climate Projections 
(UKCP). 
 
Climate change also links to other risks in the SRR, including risk ‘3.2 - Less healthy and 
health res
[...]
tandards 
18 November 2025 

 
5.3 Equalities implications 
 
 
 

64



5.4 Climate Emergency implications 
 
 
5.5 Other implications  
  
   
 
6. Background information and other papers: 

 
• Local Government Act 1972 
• Leicester City Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
• Leicester City Council’s Finance Procedure Rules 
• Leicester City Council’s Constitution 
• Leicester City Council’s Code of Conduct for Behaviour at Work 
• Leicester City Council’s Information Security Policy Statement 
• Leicester City Council’s Prosecutions Policy 
• Leicester City Council’s Investigators Code of Conduct 
• Public Bodies Corrupt Practices Act 1889 
• Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) publication 

Managing The Risk of Fraud 
• The Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013 

 
7. Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not 

in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)? 
No 

 
8. Is this a “key decision”? 

No 

65





 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Review of the Anti-Fraud, 

Bribery and Corruption Policy 
 
 

 Governance and Audit Committee 
Date of committee meeting: 26 November 2025 

Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

67

Item 8



 

 

Useful information 
 
▪ Report author: Daniel Clubb (Assistant Director – Corporate Fraud, Vertiau) 
▪ Author contact details: daniel.clubb@veritau.co.uk  
▪ Report version 1 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report presents the Governance and Audit Committee with an updated 

Anti- Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy. The report outlines that the 
proposed update reflects that Leicester City Council’s fraud service is now 
provided by Veritau Public Sector Ltd (Veritau). 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1    It is recommended that the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

a) approve the updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy included at 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
3. Backgr
[...]
• Have you implemented the chosen control measures? Are the controls 
working? 

• Are there any new problems? 
 
5. Reviewing and Reporting 
 

• All information relating to the identified risk should be recorded on a risk 
assessment form or risk register and a named individual should be identified 
who will be responsible for introducing, implementing and managing the 
effectiveness of each control measure. 

 
 
 

83





 

1  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                  Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Date of committee meeting: 26 November 2025 

Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

85

Item 9



 

2  

 
Useful information 
 
▪ Report author: Daniel Clubb (Assistant Director – Corporate Fraud, Vertiau) 
▪ Author contact details: daniel.clubb@veritau.co.uk  
▪ Report version 1 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Governance and Audit Committee to 

approve the 3 yearly review and associated updates to the Council’s Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1    It is recommended that the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

a) approve the Anti-Money Laundering Policy included at Appendix 1. 
 

 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Criminals “launder” money to disguise its unlawful origin. Money is converted into 
legitimate assets which may then be used to fund further criminality (including 
terrorism) or used to enrich individuals involved in criminality. 

 
3.2 Money-laundering activities constitute criminal offences. Examples include: 

• Concealing, disguising, converting or transferring criminal property or removing 
it from the UK.  

• Entering into or becoming concerned in an arrangement which you know, or 
suspect facilitates the acquisition, retention, use or control of criminal property 
by or on behalf of another person. 

• Acquiring, using or possessing criminal property (including an attempt, 
conspi
[...]
he NCA, please set out below the reason(s) for non-disclosure: 

 
 
 
  

[Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure]

Details of liaison with the NCA regarding the report:

Notice Period: .......................... to .............................

Moratorium Period: .......................... to ........................

113



 

30  

Date consent given by MLRO to employee for any prohibited act transactions to proceed: 

Date: …………………………… 

 

 
 

Signed: ......................................................  Dated: ...................................... 

 

THIS REPORT TO BE RETAINED SECURELY FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS 

 

Earliest disposal date: ........................... 

Other relevant information:

114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Independent Member Report
	5 Health & Safety Annual Report 2024/25
	6 Risk Management Update
	App 1a - SRR summary diagram 2025
	App 1b - Strategic Risk Register Summary
	App 1c - Update on the Risk Themes
	App 2a - LCC Operational Risk Register Summary
	App 2b - LCC ORR

	7 Counter Fraud Mid-Year Update
	Useful information
	5.	Financial, legal, and other implications
	6.	Background information and other papers:

	8 Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy
	9 Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	9.	Appendix A
	Example of VERIFICATION OF CUSTOMER IDENTITY
	A.	Evidence not obtained - reasons:
	B.	Evidence obtained to verify name and address:
	(GROUP B) - Acceptable with two of next group below:
	(GROUP C) - *NOT acceptable on their own:
	C.	Evidence obtained for unquoted company or partnership:
	D.	Disadvantaged Customers:
	Signed 	 Date


	14	Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: Wednesday, 26 November 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
 Councillor Russell (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj 
Councillor Joel 

 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Dr Moore 

 
 

Councillor Singh Patel 
Councillor Westley 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillor Kaur Saini, as Chair, welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence was noted from Councillor Rae Bhatia, who was substituted by 
Councillor Westley. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any interest they had in the business to be discussed 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Moore declared an interest relating to a family member who had taken work 
stress related leave from their employment at the Council in relation to the Health and 
Safety Annual Report Item. However, they retained an open mind. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



2 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4 Independent Member Report  

 
Director of Finance, Amy Oliver, introduced and welcomed the two newly recruited 
Independent Members, Seema Jaffer and Mohammed Chunara, to the Governance and 
Audit Committee. 
 
It was noted for the sake of clarity that Independent Members are non-voting members 
but could provide an additional layer of oversight and perspective to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the appointment of the two new Independent Members to the 
Governance and Audit Committee be noted. 

 
 

5 Health & Safety Annual Report 2024/25  
 
The Director of Corporate Services, Andrew Shilliam introduced the item, welcoming 
Vicky Deacon as the newly appointed Assistant Director of People and Corporate 
Services.  
 
Vicky Deacon presented the item and provided an overview of the report, highlighting 
the following points: 
 

• The overall Health and Safety audit score had reached 83% for 2024/25, with 
49% of audits being first-time audits. 

• Year on year improvement had been noted, including a 5% increase overall since 
the program began. 

• Significant improvements were noted in Adult Social Care (58% to 83%), 
Children’s Services (up to 73%) and Environmental and Sports Services (83%). 

• Adverse accidents had been reduced by 9%, with staff work-related ill-health 
having decreased by 40%. 

 
Members of the Committee discussed the report, and the following points were noted: 
 

• Member’s raised concern regarding lone working compliance, particularly in 
relation to frontline services. Following discussion, the Committee requested 
further breakdown and Council engagement with Trade Union representatives, 
with the extension of an invite to a future Committee meeting, when the report is 
received next year. 

• Concerns and queries were raised regarding the working from height safety 
scores, which were noted to have dropped to 64% from 90%. It was noted that 
working from height training related to ladder training as well as scaffolding. 
Areas of significant reduction had been advised to undertake training.  

• Members discussed the risk to staff members when undertaking home visits to 
residents’ properties. It was noted that Safety Management Standards set out 
what the Council expected from staff in such instances, which did sufficiently 
cover lone working and violence processes. It was further noted that services 
have their own ways of flagging concerns that relate to service users and/or 



3 
 

addresses. For example, the Housing Team have a flagging and cautionary 
contact system which notifies of risks. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted alongside comments and recommendations 
made by Members of the Committee. 

 
 
 

6 Risk Management Update  
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report and provided an overview of 
the update to the Strategic Risk Register, noting that no new strategic risks had been 
identified, and only one risk (3.2 - Less healthy and health resilient population) had 
changed, having reduced.   
 
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 
 

• Significant concern was raised by Members regarding perceived stagnation of 
risk scores, where actions to treat the risks do not appear to improve scoring. It 
was noted that a significant amount of information regarding what risk controls 
are in place, how they’re performing, and whether the risk itself had evolved 
during the period of reporting which itself might impact on the score were not 
reported, leading to a partial understanding. Officers would consider how to 
present additional information in a clearer manner in future meetings. 

• Members queried that some risks had been removed altogether, such as the 
presence of reinforced concrete in school building. In response it was explained 
that these risks had not necessarily ceased to be a concern, rather the reduced 
score meant that they had been removed from the Operational Risk Register but 
remained on the Divisional Risk Register.  

• Members questioned the meaning of risk 3.5 regarding social activism, which 
was considered to be a positive feature of society. It was clarified that an 
increasing level of negative social activism across the country could have a 
significant impact on some of our communities.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and for officers to take into consideration 
comments made by Members of the Committee. 

 
7 Counter Fraud Mid-Year Update  

 
Daniel Clubb, Assistant Director – Corporate Fraud for Veritau, presented the Counter 
Fraud report update, and provided an overview, noting that the report spanned up until 
the end of the financial year in September 2025.  
 
Attention was drawn to review undertaken of the long-term empty properties owned by 
the Council, of which 92 had been identified as occupied. It was noted that the Council 
benefitted from the National Fraud Initiative and accompanying Strategy, which shared 
fraud alerts across the country from other authorities. 
 



4 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 
 

8 Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy  
 
Daniel Clubb, Director of Corporate Fraud for Veritau, introduced himself and presented 
the updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy. It was noted that work was 
conducted around six other local authorities including Leicester City Council, and 
information regarding related anti-fraud and bribery matters were shared across all 
authorities. 
 
It was further noted that they would be in attendance in the new year to provide an 
awareness session for Committee Members. 
 
Members discussed the report, and the following points were noted: 
 

• While Members questioned the speed and efficiency of the Veritau team due to 
them undertaking work spanning six authorities. It was noted that the same 
approach was undertaken at all authorities and recognised the importance of 
acting quickly. A scale of priority was used when addressing reports from 
member authorities and the most crucial were addressed first by officers local to 
the authority. 

• Amy Oliver, Director of Finance, noted no detrimental changes since moving to 
Veritau, having already received a significant amount of support from the team 
with Council processes, gaining access to information and learning from other 
authorities such as the City of York Council, deepening resilience within Leicester 
City Council processes. 

• It was noted that it was cheaper to the Council to source external providers, such 
as Veritau, than it was to provide an in-house service. 

• Members raised concerns regarding conflicts of interest in Social Care and 
contracting arrangements, specifically regarding those who are already 
employed by the Council who enter a contract with the Council. The Director of 
Finance noted that they were happy to investigate any cases that were potentially 
identified. 

• Members questioned whether another report could be provided to the Committee 
detailing the number of incidents investigated. It was noted that the Committee 
would be provide with a mid-year report and could provide further information if 
requested by the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy located at Appendix 1 
of the report be approved and noted. 

 
9 Anti-Money Laundering Policy  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
which presented the Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 
 



5 
 

Daniel Clubb, Director of Corporate Fraud for Veritau presented the report and provided 
Members with a brief overview. 
 
Members discussed the report and highlighted the following points: 
 

• Members expressed concern whether the three-year review cycle was sufficient 
given the increasing level of sophistication in money-laundering methods.  It was 
confirmed that if there were any required changes the reports would be bought 
sooner. 

• Members questioned which authority’s jurisdiction it was where members of the 
public held concerns about money laundering in local businesses. It was noted 
that concerns about local businesses would be Leicestershire Police’s domain, 
as the Council’s Anti-Money Laundering policy related only to matters directly 
involving the Council, such as high-value transactions like the purchase of 
properties.  

• Members queried the Council’s current stance and future intentions regarding 
the use of cryptocurrency. It was noted that the Council was not currently looking 
into using or investing cryptocurrency. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Anti- Money Laundering Policy included at Appendix 1 be 
approved. 

 
10 Any Other Urgent Business  

 
There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:39pm. 
 
 


